

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/21/2020 11:47 AM

No. 36721-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

MIGUEL ANGEL SANCHEZ,

Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 18-1-01551-03

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

ANDY MILLER  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
BAR NO. 9044  
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place  
Bldg. A  
Kennewick WA 99336  
(509) 735-3591

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The defendant did not receive ineffective assistance from his attorney .....	3
1. Standard on Review .....	3
2. The defendant cannot establish either prong .....	4
a. The defendant’s trial attorney did not fall below a standard of reasonableness.....	4
i) Failure to object regarding testimony that the defendant had “some warrants” .....	4
ii) Testimony regarding police officer’s belief the defendant become involved in a foot chase.....	6
iii) Testimony regarding “police photos” .....	7
b. The defendant has not established that any of the defense attorney’s decisions impacted the verdict.....	9
B. The trial court properly admitted evidence that the defendant fled the police. Officer Baker’s prediction that the defendant would flee was not an improper comment on the defendant’s guilt.....	10

1.	Standard on review .....	10
2.	The Court did not abuse its discretion in allowing evidence of the defendant’s flight.....	11
3.	Officer Baker’s prediction that the defendant would flee when the police tried to arrest him is not improper opinion testimony .....	12
C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing evidence that the defendant’s assault of Ms. Candelaria was instigated by her confronting the defendant about his relapse and drug use .....	14
1.	Standard on Review .....	14
2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing this testimony .....	14
a.	Testimony about drug use.....	14
b.	Testimony about relapse .....	15
D.	Harmless error analysis.....	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	4, 7
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 480, 487 P.2d 617 (1971).....	15
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	10-11, 13
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 8 Wn. App. 408, 506 P.2d 1316 (1973) .....	14
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) .....	13
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn. App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992) .....	11, 14
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991) .....	13
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980) .....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	4
<i>State v. Toennis</i> , 52 Wn. App. 176, 758 P.2d 539 (1988).....	13
